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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report details the work performed by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
(ASE) as it relates to the assessment, overexcavation, and offsite disposal
of lead-contaminated soil at the Magnolia Street, LLC property located at
1200 3204 Street, formerly the Clawson School property, 3420 Peralta
Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1). The excavation activities were
initiated by Ms. Betsey Costello, Manager of Magnolia Street, LLC, who will
be developing a portion of the property into a residential community.
The environmental activities detailed within this report were performed
with the guidance of Ms. Susan Hugo of the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA).

2.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The subject site was occupied by a school from 1878 wuntil the 1970s.
Recently, the majority of the property was converted into a live-work
housing development by Clawson Project Associates. The remainder of
the property currently exists as a parking lot, and is the portion of the
property proposed for development as a residential community.

2.1 March 1996

Elevated lead concentrations (up to 500 parts per million (ppm)) were
detected in shallow soil at the site by previous consultants (see ACC
Environmental Consultants (ACC) Phase II Report dated March 1996). The
lead contamination was identified, for the most part, west of the main
school building in the shallow, exposed soil. The lead contamination was
attributed to lead-based paint used for decades on the building.

2.2  January 1998

ASE prepared a workplan for a more-defined assessment of the lead-
contaminated soil identified by ACC west of the main school building.
Based on information provided to ASE from the ACHCSA at that time, a
cleanup level of 320 ppm was set as a cleanup goal for the site. The
workplan was subsequently approved by the ACHCSA.

Also in January 1998, ASEdrilled twenty (20) shallow borings on 25-foot
centers using a Geoprobe for the collection of soil samples ranging froug
depths of 6-inches below ground surface (bgs) to 36-inches bgs.
results of this investigation 1dentified an area totaling an estimated
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cubic yards of lead-bearing soil with concentrations exceeding 320 ppm
total lead (see the ASE Assessment Report dated February 25, 1998).

2.3 March 1998

ASE prepared a workplan for the overexcavation and off-site removal of
the lead-bearing soil identified in the area west of the main school
building. The workplan scoped out the methods of excavation,
stockpiling, confirmation soil sample collection, analyses, and eventual
loading and off-site disposal of the affected soil. This workplan was
subsequently approved by the ACHCSA.

2.4  May and June 1998

ASE overexcavated approximately 200 cubic yards of soil from the area
west of the main school building. Confirmation samples verified that all
of the lead-bearing soil above 320 ppm total lead had been removed.

Also in May and June 1998, the stockpiled soil was sampled on several
occasions to determine its total, WET, and TCLP lead concentrations. The
results  indicated that the soil contained  California hazardous
characteristics, and would require out-of-state disposal.

25  July 1998

On July 22, 1998, the stockpiled soil, weighing 236.98 tons, was
transported by Roger’s Trucking, US EPA ID number CAD 046824910, to
the East Carbon Development Company (ECDC) facility at the Pier 96
Railyard in San Francisco, California, where it was transferred onto Union
Pacific Railroad cars for disposal at ECDC’s Landfill in East Carbon, Utah,
US EPA ID number UTC093012201.

2.6  September 1998

ASE prepared its Final Report, dated September 10, 1998, detailing all of
our on-site activities as they related to the lead-contaminated soil west of
the main school building.

2.7  FEarly 1999

The ACHCSA and RWQCB issued a No Further Action Letter for the site.
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2.8  August 2000

ASE returned to the site to assess the volume of soil contaminated with
total lead in the vicinity of ACC boring 523, which was located in the
parking lot area which is now proposed for a residential development
(Figure 2). ASE prepared a workplan for the drilling of five hand-augered
soil borings in the area surrounding boring S23. The workplan was
subsequently approved by the ACHCSA. On August 14, 2000, ASE drilled
five soil borings to a depth of 24-inches below grade and collected soil
samples at three intervals in each boring, see Figure 2. Elevated
concentrations of total lead were identified in soils up to 24-inches below
grade at concentrations up to 320 ppm. See ASE’s assessment report
dated August 22, 2000 for complete details regarding this assessment.

In discussions with Ms. Susan Hugo of the ACHCSA, she informed ASE and
the prospective developer of the property that the current regulatory
limit for total lead in unrestricted residential usage is 147 ppm per recent
DTSC risk assessment guidelines.

2.9 April 2001

ASE prepared a workplan for submittal to the ACHCSA, dated April 30,
2001, detailing the scope of work for excavation and off-site disposal of
the lead-bearing soil. This workplan was subsequently given verbal
approval by Ms. Hugo of the ACHCSA in a telephone conversation between
Ms. Hugo and David Allen of ASE.

3.0 PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK (50W)

Based on the site history and requirements of the ACHCSA, ASE's proposed
scope of work to eliminate soil at the site in the vicinity if boring §23
containing total lead concentrations greater than 147 ppm is to:

1)  Secure permits/approval from the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA), and notify both CAL-OSHA and the Bay

Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) of the upcoming
project.

2) Secure a Certified Industrial Hygienist (CIH) to prepare a Health &
Safety Plan for the site and perform on-site control measures.
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3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

)

10)

11)

12)

13)

14)

Mark the boundaries of the excavation. Determine elevation of
existing grade within excavation boundaries. Call Underground
Service Alert (USA) to have all known public utilities marked.

Remove the asphalt on top of the excavation boundaries.  This
material was to be stockpiled on-site for future disposal by the
client.

Excavate lead-bearing soil in two pre-determined depths within the
excavation boundaries. Stockpile and cover the excavated material
on-site. The first excavation was to measure approximately 47-feet
by 40-feet and 1-foot deep, totaling an estimated 70 cubic yards.
The second excavation, inside the boundary of the first excavation,
was to measure 26-feet by 47-feet and an additional 2-feet deeper,
totaling an estimated 90 cubic yards. Spoils from the first
excavation were separated from the spoils from the deeper
excavation.

At the direction of the CIH, administer dust controlling measures by
keeping excavation and spoils moist.

Collect confirmation soil samples from the excavation bottoms as
directed by the ACHCSA.

Analyze each soil sample for total lead by EPA Method 7420A using a
Cal EPA certified on-site mobile laboratory.

Excavate and re-sample arcas as necessary should analytical results
exceed the target cleanup goal of 147 ppm.

Collect four-point composite soil samples from the
excavated/stockpiled soil.

Analyze each stockpiled soil sample above for total lead by EPA
Method 7420A, and waste extraction test (WET) lead by EPA Method
7420A at an off-site laboratory.

Profile the excavated soil into an appropriate landfill facility.

Load and transport the stockpiled soil to the appropriate landfill.

Prepare a summary report detailing the methods and findings.
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4.0 OVEREXCAVATION ACTIVITIES

On May 30, 2001, all field personnel reviewed and signed the site specific
health and safety plan prepared by Mr. Kevin Braun, CIH, of Earth Safety
Dynamics. Mr. Braun was responsible for health and safety issues relating
to the excavation of the lead-bearing soil. Personnel on-site included
David Allen and Erik Paddleford of ASE and equipment operators from Bay
Area Backhoes. The area for overexcavation was outlined in paint and
then excavated using a backhoe. The excavated soil was moved, using a
dump truck, to the rear of the property and stockpiled on asphalt for
future handling, see Figure 3.

5.0 SOIL SAMPLE COLLECTION AND ANALYSES

~onfirmation Soil Sampline. May 30. 2C

When the excavation activities discussed above were completed, nine (9)
bottom of excavation soil samples were collected (A1-12” through A3-
12”7, B1-36” through B3-36”, and C1-36” through C3-36") to confirm that
all of the soil containing total lead above 147 ppm was removed, see
Figure 3. The soil samples were submitted to Mobile Chem Labs (ELAP
#2162), which was on-site in a mobile. laboratory, for analysis of total
lead by EPA Method 7420. All nine soil samples contained total lead
concentrations below the target clean-up goal of 147 ppm. The analytical
results are tabulated in Table One, and the certified analytical results with
chain of custody documents are presented in Appendix A.

v Stockniled Soil Sampline. I E

Approximately 160 cubic yards of soil were overexcavated during this
project.  Approximately 70 yards of soil, excavated from 0” to 12” bgs,
were stockpiled as Stockpile A. Approximately 90 yards of soil, excavated
from 12” to 36” bgs, were stockpiled as Stockpile B. This soil was
stockpiled and covered by plastic on the asphalt parking lot in the rear,
fenced-in area of the property, see Figure 3.

On June 5, 2001, four discrete soil samples were collected from Stockpile
A and were labeled STKP-A-1 through STKP-A-4. These samples were then
transported to STL Chromalab of Pleasanton, California (ELAP #1094)
under chain of custody procedures. These four discrete soil samples were
then composited by Chromalab into sample STKP-A (1-4) for analysis.
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On June 5, 2001, four discrete soil samples were collected from Stockpile
B and were labeled STKP-B-1 through STKP-B-4. These samples were then
transported to Chromalab under chain of custody procedures. These four
discrete soil samples were then composited by Chromalab into sample
STKP-B(1-4) for analysis.

Each of the composited soil samples were analyzed by Chromalab for total
lead by EPA Method 3050B/6010B and waste extraction test (WET) lead by
EPA Method 3005A/6010B. Sample STKP-A (1-4) contained 95 ppm total
lead and 5.9 ppm WET lead. --Sample STKP-B (1-4) contained 21 ppm total
lead and 0.59 ppm WET lead. - The analytical results are tabulated in
Tables One and Two, and the certified analytical results with chain of
custody documents are presented in Appendix B.

S s stockniled Soil Sampling. I 8. 20

Due to the higher than expected WET lead concentration identified in soil
sample STKP-A(1-4), ASE returned to the site to re-sample Stockpile A
from four similar locations within the stockpile. On June 28, 2001, four
discrete soil samples, labeled STKP-Al through STKP-A4 were collected
and transported to Chromalab under chain of custody procedures. These
four discrete soil samples were then composited by  Chromalab into
sample STKP-A 1-4. Sample STKPA 1-4 contained 64 ppm total lead>and
Two and the cert1f1ed analytical results with chain of custody documents
are presented in Appendix C.

Because the initial stockpile analytical results for Stockpile B identified
very low concentration of total and WET lead, Stockplle B was re-sampled
to determine if this volume of soil could remain at the site. On June 28,
2001, four discrete soil samples were collected from Stockpile B in four
similar locations as previously collected, labeled STKP-Bi through STKP-B4
and tramsported to Chromalab under chain of custody procedures. This
time, the soil samples would not be composited, rather they would be
analyzed individually. These four discrete soil samples were analyzed by
Chromalab for total lead only by EPA Method 3050B/6010. The total lead
concentrations of the four discretc samples collected from Stockpile B
ranged from 30 ppm to 280 ppm. The analytical results are tabulated in
Tables One and Two, and the certified analytical results with chain of
custody documents are presented in Appendix C.

Since the analytical results of the discrete soil samples collected from
Stockpile B were above the target clean-up goal in 3 of the 4 samples, it
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was decided that all stockpiled soil would be transported off-site for
disposal as originally proposed.

6.0 STOCKPILED SOIL DISPOSAL

6.1 Stackpiled Soil Offhaul and Disposal, July 11, 2001.

On July 11, 2001, the stockpiled soil, weighing 173.96 tons, was
transported by Denbeste Transportation, US FEPA ID number CAD
982513632, to the Forward Landfill in Manteca, California, where it was
accepted as Class II, non-hazardous waste. See Appendix D for copies of
the Manifests. See Appendix E for a copy of the Certificate of Disposal.

7.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Lead-bearing soil with concentrations of total lead exceeding the cleanup
goal of 147 ppm has been removed from the subject site and disposed of
at the Forward Landfill in Manteca, California. Confirmation soil samples
collected from the bottom of the excavation confirms that ail of the lead-
bearing soil has been removed to levels acceptable for residential
development per the ACHCSA.

On behalf of our client, Magnolia Street, LLC, ASE respectfully requests
that the ACHCSA prepare a “No Further Action” letter for this case.

8.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results of the assessment activities described within represent
conditions at the time of the soil sampling, at the specific locations where
the samples were collected, and for the specific parameters analyzed by
the laboratory.

This report does not fully characterize the site for contamination
resulting from unknown sources or for parameters not analyzed by the
laboratory. All of the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared
under the direction of an independent CAL-EPA certified laboratory. The
independent laboratory is solely responsible for the contents and
conclusions of the chemical analysis data.
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Should you have any questions or comments, please call us at (925) 8§20-
9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIENCE ENGINEERS, INC.

([

David Allen
Senior Project Manager

W&/ﬁ‘;

Robert E. Kitay, R.G., R.E.A.
Senior Geologist

cc: Ms. Betsey Costello, Magnolia Street, LLC, 615 Front Street, San
Francisco, CA 94111

Ms. Susan Hugo, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, 1131
Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577

California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay
Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
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TABLE ONE

Total Lead Concentrations ln Soil
Excavation Confirmation and Stockpiled Soil Samples
Magnolia Street, LLC Property
1200 32nd Street, Oakland, California
All Results in Parts Fer Million
Bottom of Excavation Confirmation Sarmples
Al-12" 60
A2-12" 36
AZ-12" 140
e
B1-56" 12
B2-36" 15
B3-36" 1
C1-36" 12
C2-56" 1
€3-36" i0
lune 5, 2001 Stockpiled Soll Samples
STKP-A (1-4) 95
STKP-B (1-4) 21
June 28, 2001 Stockpiled Soil Samples
STKP-A (1-4) 64
STKP-B1 20
STKP-B2 200
STRP-B3 240
STKP-B4 280




TABLE TWO

Waste Extraction Test (W.E.T.) Lead Concentrations In Soil
Stockpiled Soll Samples
Magnolia Street, LLC Property
1200 32nd Street, Oakland, Calitornia
AllResults in P erM
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T
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une &. 2001 Stockpiled Soi 5
STRP-A (1-4) -
STKF-B (1-4) -

June 28, 2001 Stockpiled Soil Samples
STKP-A 1-4 2.5




APPENDIX A

Analytical Reports and
Chain of Custody Documents
For Confirmation Soil Samples



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road » Lafayette, CA 94549
Phone {925) 945-1266 « Fax (925} 943-6884

3685\2162\014142
‘ Aqua Science Engineers Inc.

| 208 W. E1 Pintado Road Date Sampled: €5-30-01
| Danville, CA 94526 Date Received: 05-30-01
ATTN: Dave Allen Date Analyzed: 05-30-01

Project Manager

TOTAL LEAD

Sample Sample Detection SOIL
Number Description Limit RESULTS
ppm ppm

Project # 3685
3420 Peralta St.
Oakland, CA

B051045 A1-12" 0.1 60
BO51046 A2-12" 0.1 36
B051047 A3-12" 0.1 140

QA/QC: Spike Recovery on B051045 is 94 %
Duplicate Deviation on B051045 is 3.0 %

Note: Analysis was performed using EPA method 7420
(ppm) = (mg/kg)

MOBILE CHEM LABS

ik err

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director



MOBILE CHEM LABS INC.

1678 Reliez Valley Road - Lafayette, CA 94549
Phone (925) 945-1266 » Fax (925) 943-6884

3685\2162\014142
Aqua Science Engineers Inc.
208 W. El Pintado Reoad Date Sampled: 05-30-01
Danville, CA 94526 Date Received: 05-30-01
ATTN: Dave Allen Date Analyzed: 05-31-01
Project Manager
TQTAL LEAD
Sample - Sample Detection SOIL
Number Description Limit RESULTS
Fpm ppm
Project # 3685
3420 Peralta S5t.
Cakland, CA
B051048 Bl1-36" 0.1 13
B051049 B2-36" 0.1 13
B051050 B3-36" 0.1 11
B051051 C1-36% 0.1 12
B051052 c2-36" 0.1 11
B051053 C3-36" 0.1 10
QA/QC: Spike Recovery on B051048 is S7 %
Duplicate Deviation on B051048 is 0.8 %
Note: Analysis was performed using EPA method 7420

(ppm) = (ng/kg)

MOBILE CHEM LABS

Al 2

Ronald G. Evans
Lab Director
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APPENDIX B

Analytical Reports and
Chain of Custody Documents
For Stockpiled Soil Samples
Collected on June 35, 2001



' STL-ChromaLab Submission #: 2001-06-0107

Envirenmental Services (CA 1094) Date: June 13, 2001

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 84526

Aitn.: Mr. Dave Allen

Project: 3685
Magnolia Street LLC

Site: Peralta St., Qakland

Dear Mr. Allen,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Wednesday June 6, 2001
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after July 21, 2001

uniess you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at (925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: vvancil@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 34566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
CA DHS ELAP#1096

Printed on: 06/13/2001 11:35 Page 1 of 1



STL-Chromalab

Environmental Services (CA 1084}

Submission #: 2001-06-0107

i Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn:  Dave Allen
Project #: 3665

CAM W.E.T. (STLC) Lead

] 208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Phone: {325) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853
Project: Magnolia Street LLC

Site: Peralta St., Oakland
Samples Reported
_S__amE)I:eTIS S i ; | v le\iJ‘latrlx ] [ Date Sampled Lab # w,
STKP-A(1-4) . Soil ] 06/05/2001 E ;

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1912 * Facsimile: {325) 484-1096

Printed on: 06/13/2001 11:19

Page 1of 4



STL Chromalab

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

Submission #: 2001-06-0107

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.: Dave Allen

CAM W.E.T. (STLC) Lead

Test Method: 60108
. Prep Method:  3005A

Sample 1D: STKP-A(1-4) Lab Sample |D: 2001-06-0107-001
Project: 3685 Received: 06/06/2001 17:31
Magnolia Street LLC

Site: Peralta St., Cakland Extracted: 06/11/2001 10:23
Sampled: 06/05/2001 QC-Batch: 2001/06/11-11.15
Matrix: Sail

Compound ERes_uIt %VRep.Limit Units : Dilution ‘ " Analyzed .Flag

| Lead |59 . 0.50 mg/l | 1.00  06/11/2001 12:47,

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 06/13/2001 11:19

Page 2 of 4




STL-C hromaLab Submission #: 2001-06-0107

Environmental Services (CA 1084)

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 6010B
Attn.: Dave Alien Prep Method:  3008A

Batch QC Report
CAMW.E.T. (8TLC) Lead

Soil QC Batch # 2001/06/11-11.15 |

| Method Blank

%

? MB:  2001/06/11-11.15-011 Date Extracted: 06/11/2001 10:23
 Compound "~ [Resull_ Replimit . Units  Analyzed | Flag
| Lead 'ND 10.50 mg/l | 06/11/2001 11:44

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 06/13/2001 11:19 Page 3 of 4
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STL ChromalLab

Enviranmental Services {CA 1094}

Submission #: 2001-06-0107

To:

Attn: Dave Allen

‘Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc,

Batch QC Report

CAMW.E.T. (STLC) Lead

Soil

Test Method:
Prep Method:

60108
3005A

QC Batch # 2001/06/11-11.15

LCS: 2001/06/11-11.15-012 Extracted: 06/11/2001 10:23 Analyzed  06/11/2001 11:48
LCSD: 2001/06/11-11.15-013 Extracted: 06/11/2001 10:23 Analyzed 06/11/2001 11:53
EonT;ScIH_ 77313:10 __[;u;éfili]jAExp.Coﬁc. [ mg/L] ‘Recovery [%]? RPD§ E:tﬂ. Limits [%)] Flags ]

: Btk . .- e T
LCS LCSD LCS ! LCSD LCS{LCSD! [%] Recavery (RPD LCS | LCSD
iLead 4.52 4.60 | 500 500 ' 90.4| 920{ 18 | 80-120 | 20

Printed on: 06/13/2001 11:19

1220 Quiarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; {925) 484-1915 * Facsimile: {325) 454-1096

Pagedof 4



STL-ChromalLab  Submission #: 2001-06-0107

£ nvironmental Services {CA 1054}

Total Lead by AA

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Danville, CA 94526

by 208 West El Pintado Road

Attn:  Dave Allen Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853
Project #: 3685 Project; Magnolia Sfreet LLC
Site: Peralta St., Qakland

[ Sample IO ) Matrix : Date Sampled

Lab”#

| STKP-A(1-4)  Soil |}  06/05/2001

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 06/13/2001 11:19

Page 1 of 4



STL Ch romaLab Submission #: 2001-06-0107

Envirenmental Services {CA 1094)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 7420
Altn.: Dave Allen Prep Method: 30508

Total Lead by AA

Sample 1D: STKP-A(1-4) Lab Sample |D: 2001-06-0107-001
Project: 3685 Received: 06/06/2001 17:31
Magnolia Street LLC
Site: Peralta St., Oakiand Extracted: 06/07/2001 09:31
Sampled: 06/05/2001 QC-Batch: 2001/06/07-01.17
Matrix: Soil
“Compound  |Resut  |Replimt Unis = Diltion | Analyzed | Flag |
- Lead - 95 5.0 _mg/Kg  1.00  |06/07/2001 12:59

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton, CA 9345664756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 06/13/2001 11:19 Page 2 of 4



STL ChromalLab

Environmental Services {CA 1094}

Submission #: 2001 -0670107

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Atin.: Dave Allen

Batch QC Report
Total Lead by AA

Soil

Test Method: 7420
Prep Method: 30508

. Method Blank QC Batch # 2001/06/07-01.17 |
MB:  2001/06/07-01.17-010 Date Extracted: 06/07/2001 09:31

i Compound - | Resut ‘Rep.limt : Units |  Analyzed | Flag

| Lead | ND ‘5

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 06/13/2001 11:19

ok

Page 3 of 4



STL Chromalab

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

Submission #: 2001-06-0107

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Atin:  Dave Allen

‘Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

Test Method:
Prep Method:

Batch QC Report

Total Lead by AA

Soil

QC Batch # 2001/06/07-01.17

7420
30508

- ey

? LCS: 2001/06/07-01.17-011 Extracted: 06/07/2001 09:31 Analyzed  06/07/2001 12:41

L LCSD: 2001/06/07-01.17-012 Extracted: 06/07/2001 09:31 Analyzed  06/07/2001 12:42

{E;:Jmpound Cénc.-_f—- [ma/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mafKg] Recovery [%] RPD Ctr[',':i,"ii}i[,%] Flagsﬂ

L LCS :LCSsD LCS i LCSD  LCS'LCSD | |Recovery IRPD | LCS |LCSD
’ 250 | 85-115 | 20

' Lead 257 " 264
i . :

250 102.8, 105.6

Printed on: 06/13/2001 11:19

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 945664756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1056

Page 4 of 4
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STL ‘ChromalLab Submission #: 2001-06-0106

Environmental Services {CA 1094} Date: June 13, 2001

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Aftn.: Mr. Dave Allen

Froject: 3685
Magnolia Street LLC

Site:  Peralta St., Oakland

Dear Mr. Allen,

Attached is our report for your samples received on Wednesday June 6, 2001
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after July 21, 2001

unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you.

If you have any questions, please call me at {925) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: vvancil@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1086

CaA DHS ELAP#1096

Printed on: 06/13/2001 11:35 Page 1 of 1



STL Chl‘OmaLab Submission #: 2001-06-0106

Environmental Services {CA 1084)

CAMW.E.T. (STLC) Lead

1 Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. g 208 West El Pintado Road
i Danville, CA 94526

Attn: Dave Allen Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) B37-4853
Project #: 3685 Project: Magnolia Street LLC
l Site: Peralta St., Oakland

Samples Reported

Sample 1D Matrix Date Sampled . Lab#
STKP-B(1-4) ‘ Soit 06/06/2001 1

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanion, CA 945664756
Telephene: (925) 484-1819 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: B6/13/2001 10:17 Pa.ge 1of4



STL-ChromalLab

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

Submission #: 2001-06-0106

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.: Dave Allen

CAMW.E.T. (STLC) Lead

Test Method:  6010B
Prep Method:  3005A

Sample ID:  STKP-B(1-4)

L.ab Sample ID: 2001-06-0108-001

Project: 3685 Received: 06/06/2001 17:31
Magnolia Street LLC
Site: Peralta St., Qakland Extracted: 06/11/2001 10:23
Sampled: 06/06/2001 QC-Batch: 2001/06/11-11.15
Matrix; Soil
Tgnzgaouga o 7 Result o Rep.Lir\:lit _ Units 7 T)iiution Anaiyz;&- i Flag
Lead 053 050  mglL 100 06/11/20011224]

Printed on: 06/13/2001 10:17

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 2ot 4



STL Ch romaLab Submission #: 2001-06-0106

Environmental Services (CA 1084)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 60108
Attn.; Dave Allen Prep Method:  3005A

Batch QC Report
CAM W ET. (STLC) Lead

 Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2001/06/11-11.15 |
MB: 2001/06/11-11.15-011 Date Extracted: 06/11/2001 10:23

. Compound Result ‘RepLimit = Units Analyzed Flag

' Lead "ND jo.so mg/l - 06/11/2001 11:44

1220 Quary Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 ~ Eacsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: D6/13/2001 10:17 Page 3 of 4



Submission #: 2001-06-0106

STL -ChromalLab

Environmental Services {CA 1094)

Test Method: 6010B
Prep Method:  3005A

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Altn: Dave Allen
Batch QC Report

CAM W.E.T. (STLC) Lead

ELaboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soil QC Batch # 2001/06/11-11.15
| LCS: 2001/06/11-11.15-012 Extracted: 06/11/2001 10:23 Analyzed  06/11/2001 11:48
LCSD:  2001/06/11-11.15-013 Extracted: 08/11/2001 10:23 Analyzed 06/11/2001 11:53

[mg/L ] r Exp.Conc. [fng!L ]- -fRecovery [%] RPD Lgtrll_l_ny‘t_s (%]  Flags

! e -
t Compound Cone. é
; Lcs . L.CSD ~LCcS | LCSD ! LCS|LCSD [%] {Recovery RPD  LCS {LCS |
' Lead | 4.52 1460 " 500 | 500 | 904| 920 1.3% 80-120 : 20 . }

1220 Quarey Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (325) 484-1096

Printed on: 06/13/2001 10:17 Page 4 of 4



STL-ChromalLab

Environmental Services (CA 1084)

Submission #: 2001-06-0106

Agua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn:  Dave Allen
Project #: 3685

Total Lead

> 208 Wesl El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (825) 837-4853

Project: Magnolia Street LLC

Site: Peralta St., Oakland
Samples Reported
| Sample ID I  Matix | DateSampled | tab# |
P STKP-B(1-4) _ Sail 06/06/2001 I

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 06/13/2001 10:16

Page 10of 4



STL ChrorhaLab Submission #: 2001-06-0106

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 60108
Attn.: Dave Allen Prep Method: 3050B
Total Lead
Sample ID: STKP-B(1-4) Lab Sample ID; 2001-06-0106-001
Project: 1685 Received: 06/06/2001 17:31
Magnolia Street LLC
Site: Peralta St., Oakland Extracted: 06/11/2001 10:36
Sampled: 06/06/2001 QC-Batch: 2001/06/11-06.15
Matrix; Sait
Compound - }Reédit [ Féép.Limit . Units ; Ditution Analyzed Flag
E___I__ead 7 %21 1.0 " mg/Kg i 1.00 06/11/2001 15:40

1220 Quary Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1312 * Facsimile: {925) 484.1096

Printed on: 06/13/2001 1016 Page 2 of 4



STLChromaLab Submission #: 2001-06-0106

Envirenmental Services (CA 1094)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 6010B
Attn.: Dave Allen Prep Method: 30508
Batch GQC Report
Total Lead

Method Blank Soil QC Batch # 2001!06!11-06.1“5‘7:
: MB: 2001/06/11-06.15-050 Date Extracted: 06/11/2001 10:36
. Compound 7777 Resull  iReplimit | Units Analyzed | Flag |
' Lead ND 1.0 . mg/iKg  06/11/2001 17:04] ?

e e e U e e U R i

1220 Quarry iane " Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Frinted on: 06/13/2001 10:16 Fage 3 of 4



STL Chromalab

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

Submission #: 2001-06-0106

Test Method: 60108
Prep Method: 30508

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn: Dave Allen
Batch QC Report

Total Lead

%Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Soil

QC Batch # 2001/06/11-06.15

LCS: 2001/06/11-06.15-051 Extracted: 06/11/2001 10:36 Analyzed  06/11/2001 17:11
LCSD: 2001/06/11-06.15-052 Extracted: 06/11/2001 10,36 Analyzed  06/11/2001 17:1%

[ Compound (Cone.  [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. (mgiKg) Recovery [%fRPD| Cir. Limits (%] | Flags
} LCS LCSD ; LCS LCSD | LCS. LCSD; [%] |Recovery iRPD LCS |LCSD
Lead - 87.0 90.2 . 1000 | 1000 | B7.0 902 36 | 80-120 | 20
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanion, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 06/13/2001 10:16 Page 4 of 4
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5965,

Aqua Sclence Engineers, Inc.
208 W, E| Pintado Road
Parville, CA 94526
(925) 820-9591
FAX(828) 837-4853

Chain of Custody

[ or
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APPENDIX C

Analytical Reports and
Chain of Custody Documents
For Stockpiled Soil Samples
Collected on June 28, 2001



STL Ch romaLab Submission #: 2001-06-0531

Environmental Services (CA 1094) Date: July 3, 2001

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 West El Pintado
Danville, CA 94526

Attn.. .

Project: 3685
Magnolia Street LLC

Attached is our report for your samples received on Thursday June 28, 2001
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after August 12, 2001
unless you have requested otherwise. We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you,

If you have any questions, please call me at (825) 484-1919. You can also contact me via email.
My email address is: vvancil@chromalab.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925} 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

CA DHS ELAP#1096

Printed on: 07/0312001 12:24 Page 1 of 1



i

STL-Chromalab

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

Submission #: 2001-06-0531

CAM W.E.T. (S§TLC) Lead

Aqua Science Engineers, [nc.,

Danville, CA 94526

Project #: 3685 Project: Magnolia Street LLC

= 208 West El Pintado

Aftn: . Phone: (925} 820-939%1 Fax: (225) B37-4853

Samples Reported

Sample ID Matrix - Date 3ampled

Lab #

. STKP-A1-4 : Sail 06/28/2001 12:50

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanlon, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 4B4-1819 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed an: 07/03/2001 11:25

Page 10f4




STL ChromalLab

Environmental Services (CA 10%4)

Submission #: 2001-06-0531

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  6010B
Atin.: . ' Prep Method:  3005A

CAMW.ET. {(STLC) Lead

Magnolia Street LLC

Sample ID: STKP-A1-4 Lab Sample !D: 2001-06-0531-001
Project: 3685 Received: 06/28/2001 14:38

Extracted:  07/02/2001 05:53
Sampled:  06/26/2001 12:50 QC-Batch:  2001/07/02-01.15
Matrix: Soil
" Compound Resuit [Rep.Limit ' Units | Dilion ' Analyzed | Flag |
 Lead 7 28 loso mg/l | 100 07/02/2001 10:58

L]

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: {925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/03/2001 11:25

FPage 2 of 4



STL-Chromalab

Environmental Services (CA 1094}

Submission #: 2001-06-0531

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.:

60108
3005A

Test Method:
Prep Method:

Batch QC Report
CAMW.E.T. (STLC) Lead

QC Batch # 2001/07/02-01.15 |

. Method Blank Soil
' MB: 2001/07/02-01.15-011 Date Extracted: 07/02/2001 05:53
. Compound B Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed | Fla?
. Lead ND 0.50 mg/L | 07/02/2001 10:22|
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Page 3 of 4

Printed on: 07/G3/2001 11:25



STL- Chromal_ab. Submission #: 2001-06-0531

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method:  6010B
Attn: . Prep Method: 3005A

Batch QC Report

CAMW.E.T. (STLC) Lead

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD} Soil QC Batch # 2001/07/02-01.15

LCS: 2001/07/02-01.15-012 Extracted: 07/02/2001 05:53 Analyzed  07/02/2001 10:27
LCSD: 2001/07/02-01.15-013 Extracted: 07/02/2001 05:563 Analyzed Q7/02/2001 10:31

Compound VConc. [mgfiL] | Exp.Conc. [mog/L] ERecovery [%]f RPD ; Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
. LCS LCSD LCS | LCSD | LCSILCSD| (%) iRecovery |RPD | LGS {LCSD
Lead 1478 485 5.00 I 500 | 956/ 970/ 15 | 80120 | 20
! % A 1

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (325) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/03/2001 11:25

Page 4 of 4



STL‘_ChromaLab ' Submission #: 2001-06-0531

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

Total Lead by AA

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. 1 208 West E! Pintado

Danville, CA 94526
CAttn: . Phone: (925) 820-9391 Fax: (925) 837-4853
Project #: 3685 Project: Magnolia Street LLC

Samples Reported

Sample ID i Matrix Date Sampled | Lab#
STKP-A1-4 Soit 06/28/2001 12:50 | 1
STKP-B1 i Soil 06/28/2001 13:10 | 2
STKP-B2 | Soil 06/28/2001 13115 | 3
STKP-B3 Soil 06/28/2001 13220 | 4
STKP-B4 ‘ Soil 06/28/2001 13:25 5

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/03/2001 11:26 Page 1 of 8



STL-ChromalLab

Emvronmental Sarvices (CA 1054)

Submission #: 2001-06-0531

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Attn.: .
Total Lead by AA

Test Method: 7420
Prep Method: 30508

Sample ID: STKP-A1-4

Lab Sample ID; 2001-06-0531-001 |

Project: 3685 Received: 06/28/2001 14:38
Magnolia Street LLC
_ Extracted: 06/28/2001 17:57
Sampled: 06/28/2001 12:50 QC-Batch: 2001/06/28-01.17
Matrix: Sail
Compound ‘Result Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Lead 64 5.0 mg/Kg 1.00  [06/29/2001 10:24 !

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94555-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/03/2001 11:26

Page 2 of 8



STL-ChromaLab

Environmental Services (CA 1084)

Submiss

ion #: 2001-06-0531

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. Test Method: 7420
Atin.: . Prep Method: 30508
Total Lead by AA
Sample ID: STKP-B1 Lab Sample ID: 2001-06-0531-002
Project: 3685 Received: 06/28/2001 14:38
Magnolia Street LLC
Extracted: 06/28/2001 17:67
Sampled: 06/28/2001 13:10 QC-Batch: 2001/06/28-01.17
Matrix: Soil
Compound Resuit ; Rep_Limit Units ‘ Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead 30 ~i50  |mgiKg' 100 |06/29/2001 10:26!

Printed on: 07/03/2001 11:26

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 3 of 8

-



STL-ChromalLab

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

Submission #: 200106-0531

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

- Attn:
Total Lead by AA

Test Method: 7420
Prep Methpd: 30508

Sample ID:  STKP-B2 Lab Sample ID: 2001-06-0531-003 |
Project: 3685 Received: 06/28/2001 14:38
Magnolia Street LLC
Extracted: 06/28/2001 17:57
Sampled: 06/28/2001 13:15 QC-Batch: 2001/06/28-01.17
Matrix: Soit
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead 200 5.0 mg/Kg 1.00  i06/29/2001 10:26
1220 Quanry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephene: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 07/03/2001 11:26 Page 4 of 8

-



STL-ChromalLab

Environmental Services (CA 1084)

Submission #: 2001-06-0531

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
Atin.:
Total Lead by AA

Test Method: 7420
Prep Method: 30508

Sample ID: STKP-B3

Lab Sample I1D: 2001-06-0531-004

Project: 3685 Received: 06/28/2001 14:38
Magngelia Street LLC
Exiracted: 06/28/2001 17:57
Sampled: 06/28/2001 13:20 QC-Batch: 2001/06/28-01.17
Matrix: - Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead 240 50 mg/Kg 1.00 06/29/2001 10:27

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/Q3/2001 11:26
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STL-Chromalab

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

Submission #: 2001-06-0531

To:  Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.:
Total Lead by AA

Test Method: 7420
Prep Method: 3050B

Sample ID: STKP-B4

Lab Sample ID: 2001-06-0531-005

Project: 3685 Received: 06/28/2001 14:38
Magnolia Street LLC
Extracted: 06/28/2001 17:57
Sampled: 06/28/2001 13:25 QC-Batch: 2001/06/28-01.17
Matrix: Soil
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Lead 280 5.0 mg/Kg 1.00 0672812001 10:27

1220 Quarry Lane * Pieasanion, CA 94566-4756
Telephane: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on; 07/03/2001 11:26
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STL ChromalLab

Environmental Services (CA 1054)

Submission #; 2001-06-0531

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn.:

Batch QC Report
Total Lead by AA

Test Method; 7420
Prep Methed: 30508

QC Batch # 2001.!06.!28-'."1.17ﬁ

Method Blank Soil

MB: 2001/06/28-01.17-040 Date Extracted: 006/28/2001 17:57
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Analyzed Flag
Lead ND 5 mg/Kg | 06/29/2001 10:13

Printed on: 07/0372001 11:26

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone; (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (325) 484-1096
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STL-ChromaLab

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

Submission #: 2001-06-0531

To: Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.

Attn:

Test Method:
Prep Method:

Batch QC Report

Total Lead by AA

7420
3050B

{_aboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD)

LCS: 2001/06/28-01.17-041
LCSD: 2001/06/28-01.17-042

Soil
Extracted: 06/28/2001 17:57
Extracted: 06/28/2001 17:57

QC Batch # 2001/06/28-01.17

06/29/2001 10:14
Analyzed 06/29/2001 10:14

Analyzed

Compound Conc. [mg/Kg] | Exp.Conc. [mg/Kg] |Recovery [%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD LCSILCSD [%] |Recovery [RPD | LCS |LCSD
Lead 253 251 250 250 |101.2} 1004] 0.8 | 85-115 | 20

Printed on: 07/03/2001 11:26

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page8of 8
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APPENDIX D

Non-Hazardous Waste Manifests



@) FORWARD

_ 0 BE COMPLETED BY THE GENERATOR

. SCHEDULING MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO-EXPECTED ARRIVAL. & ANY UNSCHEDULED" LOADS ARE

INGORPORATED -
JOB ACCEPTANCE NO

| CJGLoves [JGOGGLES [[JRESPIRATOR
s []TyvEK [JOTHER

TREQUIRED EERSONARPROIECIVEES

ne| SPECIAL HANDUING PROCEDURES:

A RECEIVING EACILIT)

] SLUDGE

[J_JREATMENT SOIL [] NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
%%%;;ﬁ;g‘,’g;m Hieoe 0| 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD

(] OTHER

MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336
AGTI OC (& g? e e (209) 982-4298 PHONE
i T (209) 982-1009 FAX

TRANSPORTER
HAULER MUST COMPLETE

FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

Forward shall have no cbligation to accept the waste if weather or other -
conditions impair. the safe and effeclive disposal of the waste or'if the waste [
impairs the sale and effective operation of the Landfill. Forward shall use |8
measonable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the - [i§
waste for any reason. if Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on
weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site
mtd'monsareemectedtomange&nhthatForwardwallbeabletoaooept

FACILITY REQUIREMENTS

SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL: ONGOING DAILY. DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL THE DAY
TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4298 o ,
- - lﬁﬁhl'l‘-‘CQ’r # c Rnn n



. . [ sLupGE
[J TREATMENT SOIL =~ - [0 NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS -
Q %?DISPOSAL solL - ] woob -
GCONSTRUCTION SOIL O AsH
0§ o [l OTHER
O : -

‘§234  conditions are expected to change such that Forward will be able o accept

FORWARD

.~ NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

INCORPORATED

JOB ACCEPTANCE

0.

WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FACILITY "'

7% 27 REQUIRED)] F;ERsomAuipﬁOTECTwE‘EQy N
[1GLOVES []GOGGLES [JRESPIRATOR [ JHARD HAT
4 OTv-vex [JOTHER o

-+ - SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

< || RECEVING FAGILITY St

ALK ST
oo 320l $f 7

FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
8999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336

(209) 982-4298 PHONE

(209) 982-1009 FAX'

9*!&&-—“) - A

Forward shall have no obligation to accept the waste if weather or other
conditions impair-the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste
impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill. Forward shall use
reasonable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its mébl[lty to accept the
waste for any reason. If Forward’s refusal fo accept the waste is based on
weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site

|1 stuoGe:

D NON-FRIABLE
ASBESTOS

: ] woop

=

TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4298

[QOo™HeER

o SCHEDULING MUST. BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00:-P.M. THE DAY PRICR TO EXPECTED ‘ARRIVAL ¢ ANY UNSCHEGULED LOADS ARE
- SUBJECT. TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILL E DAY BEFORE

MANIFEST # anR1
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HAULER MUST COMPLETE

“/0\

L

PEIEH

Lo TBRHILAY

FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

Forward shall have no cbligation to accept the waste if weather or other
conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste
impairs the safe and -effective operation of the Landfill. Forward shall use
reasonable efforts fo promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the
waste for ‘any reason. if Forward's refusal to accept.the waste is based on
weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site
-caﬁnmsarem(pectedtomangeachthatForwamw!beabletoamem
the wasie

FACILITY REQUIREMENTS

%

1] woop

| Oask

[ soiL

FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336
(209) 982-4298 PHONE
(209) 982-1009 FAX

O sLupGe

D NON-FRIABLE|
ASBESTOS

[J otHeR

TO SCHEDULE CALL (209) 982-4208

A SCHEDULING MUST: BE MADE PRIOR. TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL ¢ ANY UNSCHEDULED LOADS. ARE
SUBJECT -TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. O_NGOING DALY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDF[LL THE DAY BEFORE

E:
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JOB ACCEPTANCE NO.

. FORWARD | NONHAZADOUS WASTENANFEST

¥ | REQUIRED, BERSONALSPROTECTIVEE QUIPMENTS
(GLovES []GOGGLES [JRESPIRATOR [
4 CJTY-VEK [JOTHER :

D HAT

4 SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

| BEGEIVING FACILIT

w@?%%{&%ﬁ
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TRANSPORTER.. -
HAULER MUST COMPLETE

FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

- Forward shall have no obfigation to accept the waste if weather or other
conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste
-impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill. Forward shall use
reasonable efforis to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the

2
i
- waste for any reason. If Forward’s refusal o accept the waste is based on :
Ml weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site D SOIL
[ conditions are expected to change such that Forward will be abie to accept- —_
8 thewaste . ) . [} sLUDGE
s O NON-FRIABLE
> ASBESTOS
= 3 woop
& 10 asH
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SCHEDUUNG MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY PRIOR TO EXPECTED ARRIVAL & ANY UNSCHEDULED. LOADS "ARE
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERlES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITH THE LANDFILI. THE: DAY BEFORE.
TO SCHEDULE CALL {209) 982-4298 -

MaNIFEST # R ﬂq A




_@HFORWARD =~ rouuamoouswsrvmrce:

INCORPORATED = A WASTE TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL FAC]LITY

JOB ACCEPTANCE NO.

“|REQUIRED RERSONALPROTECTIVEEQUIRMEN]
[OGLoves [JGOGGLES DRESPIHATOR " LIHARD HAT
A OTYVEK  [JOTHER . '

| SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:
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i4

FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

Forward shall have no cbligation to accept the waste if weather or other

J4B conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste
E impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill. Forward shall use
[ reasonable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability .to accept the
=§ waste for any reason. ¥ Forwards refusal to accept the waste is based on
(R weather or other site donditions, Forward shafl notify the Disposer when site
[ conditions are expected fo change such that Forward will be able to accept
B the waste :
O
L — :
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= [ woob
. :
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{1 OTHER

 SCHEDULING-MUST BE MADE PRIOR TO 4:00 P.M. THE DAY.PRIOR TO' EXPECTED ARRIVAL ® ANY.  UNSCHEDULED LOADS ARE
SUBJECT TO REFUSAL UPON ARRIVAL. ONGOING DAILY DELIVERIES MUST BE SCHEDULED WITI-I THE LANDFILL THE DAY BEFORE.

TO SCHEDULE CALL (209 932-4298
(209) MANIFEST# anf;‘?



APPENDIX E

Certificate of Disposal



07/20/2001 FRI 11:08 FAX 209 486 1067 FORWARD INC @001/06;

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA SALES OFFICE « SPECIAL WASTE
Forward « Kellar Canyon « Newby Island « Ox Mountain

m ALLIED WASTE COMPANIES

Fax: (925) 8374853

July 9, 2001

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
208 W, El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Attention: Dave Allen
RE:  FORWARD, INC. Approval No. 923

Lead Contarninated Soil from 1200 32nd Street
Dear Mr. Alles:

FORWARD, INC. is pleased to confirm the disposal of 173.96 tons of material from the refercuced site. The materia)
wes received at our Manteca, California facility on July U1, 2001. The waste was placed in a Class [ waste management
unit.

Approval for this maserial was based on the information provided in the weste profile and associated materisls submitted
hy Aqua Science Engineers, [nc., dated July 9, 2001 on behalf of the Mugrolia Street, LLC. Acceprance of the waste is
subject to the "Terms and Conditions” agreed to and signed by Magnolia Street, LLC in the waste profile.

Thank you for the opportuity o he of service. Should you bave any questions regarding this matter, please do not
hesitate to contact me or our Customer Service at {800) 204-4242.

Sincerely,
FORWARD, INC.

Dosam. 000 la

Susam Allala
Custorner Service Manager

1145 West Charter Wey, Stockton, CA 95206 Phone 800.204.4242 Fax 209.486.1067





